held in the share capital of the company Seat Pagine Gialle; b) the financial
charges of 104 million euro, connected with the securitisation of doubtful
mortgaged loans and included in the adjustments to loans, to which further
11 million euro should be added in relation to adjustments to loans received as a
result of Fonspa’s spin-off; c) 14 million euro of adjustments to equity investments
transferred from Fonspa through spin-off operations in favour of BCI, as described
in detail hereafter.

The above-mentioned non-recurring components influenced not only income from
operating activities – which without such factors would have registered a 5.5%
increase – but also the other intermediate margins. Therefore it was deemed
necessary to restate and comment the reclassified statement of income as at 30th
June 2001, separating the part related to operating activities and excluding the
non-recurring economic components. This leads to a clearer representation of the
real results generated by the Bank’s operations.

(in millions of euro)

First half 2001
First half 2000 Changes in

pro forma operating results

Non- Non-
Operating Total Operating Total

recurring recurring amount %
results result results result

results results

Net interest income 1,915.4) 1,915.4) 1,771.4) 1,771.4) 144.0) 8.1)
Dividends and

other revenues 470.6) 92.0) 562.6) 515.5) 631.2) 1,146.7) (44.9) (8.7)

Interest margin 2,386.0) 92.0) 2,478.0) 2,286.9) 631.2) 2,918.1) 99.1) 4.3)
Net commissions 1,065.8) 1,065.8) 1,189.5) 1,189.5) (123.7) (10.4)
Profits (Losses) on

financial transactions 86.6) 86.6) 23.3) 23.3) 63.3) 271.7)
Other operating income 149.4) 149.4) 142.8) 142.8) 6.6) 4.6)

Net interest and other
banking income 3,687.8) 92.0) 3,779.8) 3,642.5) 631.2) 4,273.7) 45.3) 1.2)

Administrative costs (1,988.9) (1,988.9) (1,992.9) (1,992.9) (4.0) (0.2)
including Payroll (1,176.3) (1,176.3) (1,168.7) (1,168.7) 7.6) 0.7)

Adjustments to intangibles
and fixed assets (146.9) (146.9) (151.0) (151.0) (4.1) (2.7)

Operating margin 1,552.0) 92.0) 1,644.0) 1,498.6) 631.2) 2,129.8) 53.4) 3.6)
Provisions for risks

and charges (76.4) (76.4) (76.4) (76.4) – –)
Net adjustments to loans

and provisions for
possible loan losses (353.3) (114.9) (468.2) (382.2) (382.2) (28.9) (7.6)

Net adjustments to
financial fixed assets (47.6) (13.8) (61.4) (21.5) (21.5) 26.1) 121.4)

Income from
operating activities 1,074.7) (36.7) 1,038.0) 1,018.5) 631.2) 1,649.7) 56.2) 5.5)

62

On this basis, Interest margin – under the two components represented by net
interest on deposit collecting and lending activities and by dividends from financial
and trading equity investments – equalled 2,386 million euro, with a 4.3% increase
compared to the corresponding period of last year, despite an 8.7% drop
recorded by dividends, down to 471 million euro.

In fact, net interest on deposit collecting and lending activities, both strictly on
banking and financial operations, rose to 1,915 million euro (+ 8.1%) mostly thanks
to the considerable contribution given by intermediation with customers: interest